

CASE No. 22-50048

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN DUARTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Hon. André Birotte, J., Presiding
District Court Case No.: 20-cr-00387-AB-1

**MOTION OF CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STEVEN
DUARTE'S PANEL AND EN BANC REHEARING PETITION**

Matthew P. Cavedon
Counsel of Record
Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(706) 309-2859
matt@amagi.info

September 24, 2024

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Like historically-based exceptions to other constitutional rights, the “principles” governing Second Amendment regulations must be narrowly drawn and closely tied to history—not legislative judgments.....	5
A. Across constitutional contexts, the Courts has neither deferred to legislatures nor extrapolated from the generalized policies underlying historical exceptions.	6
B. The government’s proposed “principles” transgress these limits.	17
II. Overcriminalization—and particularly, the proliferation of regulatory crimes—means that many felonies are neither “serious” nor associated with a “special danger of [firearms] misuse.”	20
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	29
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	10, 11, 17, 20
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	22
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>overruled by New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	28
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Morales v. Sherman</i> , 949 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	passim
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374, 2024 WL 3259661 (U.S. July 2, 2024).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024)	12
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Everist</i> , 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	26
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	8, 9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	passim
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 893.13	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-2.....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-30.....	28

Other Authorities

BRIAN W. WALSH & TIFFANY M. JOSLYN, <i>WITHOUT INTENT: HOW CONGRESS IS ERODING THE CRIMINAL INTENT REQUIREMENT IN FEDERAL LAW</i> (2010), https://tinyurl.com/3y9z9ac3	22, 26
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <i>FELONY SENTENCES IN STATE COURTS, 2006 – STATISTICAL TABLES</i> (Dec. 2009), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fssc06st.pdf	28
Charles G. Koch & Mark V. Holden, <i>The Overcriminalization of America</i> , <i>Politico Magazine</i> (Jan. 7, 2015), https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/01/overcriminalization-of-america-113991/	21
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SECTION, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW</i> (1998)	22
Harvey A. Silverglate & Monica R. Shah, <i>The Degradation of the “Void for Vagueness” Doctrine: Reversing Convictions While Saving the Unfathomable “Honest Services Fraud,”</i> 2009-2010 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 201 (2010)	27
HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE, <i>THREE FELONIES A DAY: HOW THE FEDS TARGET THE INNOCENT</i> (2009).....	22
JAMES R. COPLAND & RAFAEL MANGUAL, MANHATTAN INST. FOR POL’Y RSCH., INC., <i>OVERCRIMINALIZING AMERICA</i> (2018) https://manhattan.institute/article/overcriminalizing-american-overview-and-model-legislation-for-states	21 23, 24
Jeff Welty, <i>Overcriminalization in North Carolina</i> , 92 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1935 (2014)	23
JOSHUA DRESSLER, <i>UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW</i> (3d ed. 2001)	25
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is A Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes As Case Study</i> , 96 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> (2006)	27
The Heritage Found., <i>Overcriminalization</i> , https://heritage.org/crime-and-justice/heritageexplains/overcriminalization	21

Paul J. Larkin, Jr, <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 715 (2013).....	23
Press Release, Sen. Mike Lee, Senators Hatch, Lee, Cruz, Perdue, and Paul Introduce Bill to Strengthen Criminal Intent Protections (Oct. 7, 2017), https://www.lee.senate.gov/2017/10/senators-hatch-lee-cruz-perdue-and-paul-introduce-bill-to-strengthen-criminal-intent-protections	26, 27
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021).....	23
Susan L. Pilcher, <i>Ignorance, Discretion and the Fairness of Notice: Confronting “Apparent Innocence” in the Criminal Law</i> , 33 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1, 32 (1995).....	23
TIM LYNCH, CATO INST., CATO HANDBOOK FOR POLICYMAKERS (8th ed. 2017).....	21
